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Executive Summary

1 14" Period Result | € DPU 8,674 yen (forecast 8,400 yen)
(ended Feb. 2015) € Unrealized gain 23,695 million yen (+6,140 million yen / 13t period)
€ Raised 27.4 billion yen from the global offering (March 2015)
2 Equity Offering @ Acquiring 7 properties, 48.4 billion yen from Daiwa House
Group pipeline (appraisal NOI yield 5.3%) (April and June 2015)
3 Portfolio . _
Berformance € Occupancy rate 99.97% (as of April 1, 2015)
4 Financial Forecasts € 15" period (Aug. 2015) DPU 8,150 yen (initial forecast 7,950 yen)
€ 16" period (Feb. 2016) DPU 8,800 yen
€ Target AUM of 400 billion yen, leveraging the sponsor pipeline
5 Our Growth _ - _
Strategies € Sustainable level of stabilized DPU at 8,400 yen with stable
growth prospect
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Financial Results (Statements of Income)

¢ Achieved 8,674 yen of DPU, which outperformed the forecast of 8,400 yen
¢ NOlIl yield at 6.2% realized from stable revenues through rent revisions on equal terms

I 14" Period (Feb 2015) Results — Statements of Income —

(million yen)
Operating Revenues 4,928 5,146 218 5,127 19
Rent revenues 4,928 5,146 218 - -
Rent 4,824 5,045 220 — —
Other revenues 103 101 -1 - —
Operating Expenses 2,074 2,143 68 2,197 -54
Property operating expenses 1,669 1,689 19 - -
(exchucng depreciaion 659 o)  -u o
Depreciation 1,010 1,044 34 1,043 1
Other operating expenses 405 453 48 - -
Operating Income 2,853 3,003 150 2,930 73
Non-operating income 6 4 -1 - -
Non-operating expenses 499 462 -37 - -
Interest and borrowing expenses 443 462 18 464 -2
:anx\;eesr:?eint unit issuance 55 _ 55 _ _
Ordinary Income 2,359 2,546 186 2,468 78
Net Income 2,359 2,545 186 2,467 78
Distributions per unit 8,039 yen 8,674 yen 635 yen 8,400 yen| 274 yen
FFO per unit (Note 1) 11,481 yen 12,232 yen 751 yen 11,964 yen| 268 yen
NOI (Note 2) 4,269 4,501 232 = =
NOlI yield 5.9% 6.2% 0.3% — —
Number of operating days 184 days 181 days -3 days 181 days 0 days

(Note 1) FFO (Funds from Operations) per unit: (Net Income + Depreciation — Gain or loss on sale of property, etc.) / Number of investment units issued
(Note 2) NOI (Net Operating Income): Rent revenues - Property operating expenses + Depreciation

I Major Variation Factors (vs Forecast)

vs Forecast

v' Rent revenues +19 million yen

v Property operating expenses -20 million yen

-Decrease in repairs and maintenance expenses

v Other operating expenses -34 million yen

-Decrease in IR and disclosure related expenses

I Rent Revision / Lease Contract Renewal

Logistics 1 tenant revised rent on equal terms

Properties | (1 tenant under discussion through legal proceedings)
[ Core tenants ]

Retail 1tenant revised rent on equal terms

Properties | [ Other tenants ]
3 tenants renewed lease contract on equal terms

I Variation Breakdown in DPU (Result vs Forecast)

(yen)
8,800

8,600

8,400

8,200

+67 yen —— —
Increase in +10 yen +10 yen
rent - Increase in Decrease in
revenues _ non-op non-op
+119 yen income expenses

N e

Decrease in 8,674 yen
Decrease in other Result
8,400 yen property operating
Forecast operating expenses

expenses
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Financial Results (Balance Sheets) Financial Results

¢ Unrealized gain increased to 23.7 billon yen from the rise of property appraisal value
¢ Issued 1t investment corporation bond, diversifying financing methods

I 14" Period (Feb 2015) Results — Balance Sheets — I Major Variation Factors (period-on-period)

(million yen)
th R th R
13R Perlltod 14R Perlltod Period-on-period v Total assets +3,736 million yen
esu esu L . .
ended Aug 2014 ended Feb 2015 change -Acquisition of ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi (land)
-Increase in cash and deposits
Total Assets 163,088 166,825 3,736 v Interest-bearing debt +3,000 million yen
Total Liabilities 82 681 86.231 3549 *Issuance of investment corporation bonds
’ ’ ' Period-on- *New borrowings
. eriod
Interest-bearing debt 74,500 77,500 3,000 Ehange v Tenant leasehold and security deposits
Tenant leasehold and securit +175 million yen
deposits g 7,198 7,373 175 - Acquisition of ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi (land)
Net Assets 80,407 80,593 186 V' Unrealized gain +6,140 million yen
-Increase of appraisal value due to cap rate
LTV (Notel) 45.7% 46.5% 0.8% compression
LTV (including tenant security deposits) 50.1% 50.9% 0.8%
I Change in Appraisal Value
Number of properties 32 properties 33 properties 1 property
Unrealized gain / loss 17,555 23,695 6,140 13t Period 14th Period Pe;:;;:lo-gn-
Book value 141,050 143,439 2,388 ended Aug 2014 | ended Feb 2015 change
Appraisal value 158,606 167,135 8,529 -Fl;zﬁaflollo 162,146 million yen 167,135 milionyen ~ +4,989 million yen
Number of investment units issued 293,480 units 293,480 units 0 units Iﬁ?gpl)st:lr(tis 129,176 million yen 133,185 milionyen 44,009 million yen
Net assets per unit 273,979 yen 274,614 yen 635 yen .
Retall 32,970 mili 33,950 mil +980 il
NAV per unit (Note 2) 325,758 yen 346,680 yen 20,922 yen Properties 2 05 miflonyen IO miflonyen mienyen

(Note 1) LTV (Loan-To-Value): Interest-bearing debt / Total Assets

(Note 2) NAV (Net Asset Value) per unit: (Net Assets + Unrealized gain or loss) / Number of investment units issued

% For the property acquired in the 14t fiscal period (ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi (land)), the

appraisal value at the time of the acquisition (3,540 million yen) is applied as the end
of the 13! fiscal period figure.
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Equity Offering Summary

¢ Raised 27.4 billion yen of equity from the global offering
¢ Acquiring 7 properties, 48.4 billion yen at appraisal basis NOI yield 5.3% from Daiwa House Group

I Overview of the Public Offering I (Anticipated) Acquisitions
Offering structure Global offering (Regulation S + 144A) Property name X C(g\:ltslillgﬁtz(rjl)ce Appraisal value Appraisal
Launch date March 3, 2015 (million yen) (million yen) NOl yield
FIETY CELE AT L8 200 D Project Kuki Il 7,340 7,350 5.4%
Issue price / Amount paid-in 495,300 yen / 479,044 yen ) )
D Project Kuki IV 5,300 5,360 5.3%
Japanese tranche 34,800 units . .
. . Third-party allotment 5,220 units D Project Kuki V 8,010 8,070 0.4%
N2 @F UL (ERL (S Ee International tranche 17,200 units
] 1 H 0,
Total 57,220 units D Project Kuki VI 4,980 4,980 5.4%
. . D Project Yashio 6,140 6,160 5.0%
Number of units outstanding .
freri 350,700 units ) o
post offering D Project Nishiyodogawa 9,660 9,700 5.3%
Net proceed 27,410 milli .
P S mifion yen D Project Matsudo 6,990 7,050 5.0%
Sponsor’'s same boat investment| 5,200 units
(Daiwa House ownership) (Ownership post offering: 12.2%) Total 48,420 48,670 5.3%
Acquisitions on April 1, 2015 Anticipated acquisition

on June 1, 2015

Logistics Logistics

[ Lossics |8

B eaeat

D Project Nishiyodogawa D Project Matsudo

D Project Kuki Ill D Project Kuki IV D Project Kuki V

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation 8 O DaiwaHouseREIT Management Co., Ltd.

DaiwaREIT.



New Acquisitions

Overview of Equity Offering

Acquisitions o

n April 1, 2015

Location
Construction date
Acquisition price
Appraisal value
Appraisal NOI yield
Lease term
Remaining lease term
Total leasable area
Tenant

Line of products

Location

Photo

Kuki, Saitama

June 28, 2013

7,340 million yen

7,350 million yen

5.4%

20.0 years

18.2 years (as of April 1, 2015)
26,937.41 m?

S.D.Logi Co., Ltd.

Pharmaceutical products

Kuki, Saitama

June 30, 2009

5,300 million yen

5,360 million yen

5.3%

15.9 years

14.2 years (as of April 1, 2015)
26,460.00 m?

Chuo Bussan Corporation

Household goods, cosmetics

Kuki, Saitama

May 21, 2012

8,010 million yen

8,070 million yen

5.4%

10.0 years

7.2 years (as of April 1, 2015)
47,320.89 m2

Hitachi Transport System, Ltd.

Pharmaceutical products

Kuki, Saitama

August 9, 2013

4,980 million yen

4,980 million yen

5.4%

10.5 years

8.9 years (as of April 1, 2015)
29,244.66 m?

Sagawa Global Logistics Co., Ltd.

Household goods, etc.

B Favorable access to the Tohoku Expressway Kuki interchange, Ken-O Expressway Shirakawashobu interchange and National Route 122

B Ken-O Expressway is scheduled to connect to Tohoku Expressway. As a result, shipping and delivery to central Tokyo as well as Saitama,
Chiba and Kanagawa prefectures will become much more convenient

B The property is located in an industrial area with a number of distribution facilities and can operate 24 hours a day
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New Acquisitions and Anticipated Acquisition

Overview of Equity Offering

Acquisitions o

n April 1, 2015

Anticipated Acquisition on June 1, 2015

Location
Construction date
Acquisition price
Appraisal value
Appraisal NOI yield
Lease term
Remaining lease term
Total leasable area
Tenant

Line of products

Location

Photo

Yashio, Saitama

August 1, 2011

6,140 million yen

6,160 million yen

5.0%

20.0 years

16.3 years (as of April 1, 2015)
21,965.04 m?

Tohto Co-Op, Ryutsu Service Co., Ltd.

Food

B Easy access to the Tokyo Gaikan
Expressway via Misato Nishi
interchange and Soka interchange,
enabling broad coverage of interior
Tokyo Metropolitan areas

B Residential district located in Soka
and Yashio cities, providing
employees with convenient commute

Osaka, Osaka

April 15, 2011

9,660 million yen

9,700 million yen

5.3%

15.3 years

11.4 years (as of April 1, 2015)
39,584.80 m?

VANTEC CORPORATION

Food, etc.

B Located near central Osaka and
Osaka harbor, providing accessibility
to Osaka’s primary consumer areas
and Kobe area as well as Kansai
International Airport

B Located in an industrial area with a
number of distribution facilities and
can operate 24 hours a day

Location

Construction date
Anticipated acquisition price
Appraisal value
Appraisal NOI yield
Lease term

Remaining lease term
Total leasable area
Tenant

Line of products

Location

Photo

Matsudo, Chiba

April 9, 2011

6,990 million yen

7,050 million yen

5.0%

20.1 years

15.9 years (as of June 1, 2015)
26,776.67 m?

Asahi Logistics Corp.

Food

B Located in Matsudo City, of Chiba
Prefecture, and provides easy access
to the Joban Expressway, Tokyo
Gaikan Expressway and Shuto
Expressway

B Only a three-minute walk from
Kitamatsudo station on JR Joban Line,
providing employees with convenient
commute
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Equity Offering Highlights

¢ DHR has achieved steady AUM growth and stable DPU distribution since IPO
¢ Equity offering priced at premium to NAV, lowering LTV and increasing NAV per unit

Number of properties 206 properties 32 properties 33 properties 7 properties 40 properties
AUM ((anticipated) acquisition price) 119,033 million yen 144,163 million yen 147,553 million yen 48,420 million yen 195,973 million yen
Logistics properties / Retail properties | 74.8% / 25.2% 79.2% / 20.8% 77.4% ] 22.6% 100.0% / 0.0% 83.0%/17.0%
NOI yield (Note 1) 6.0 % 59% 6.2 % 53% 5.9%
Occupancy rate 99.95 % 99.97 % 99.97 % 100.00 % 99.97 %
Average property age 6.4 years 6.0 years 6.5 years 3.5 years 5.9 years
Average remaining lease term 12.3 years 12.0 years 11.7 years 12.8 years 11.7 years

% of top 3 assets 35.0% 28.9 % 28.3 % 22.3%

% of top 10 tenants 86.2 % 79.5% 80.2 % 68.9 %
Interest-bearing debt 63,000 million yen 74,500 million yen 77,500 million yen 20,500 million yen 98,000 million yen
LTV (Note 2) 47.9 % 45.7 % 46.5 % 45.6 %

Average loan maturity /

Average remaining maturity 4.6 years / 3.4 years | 5.3 years / 3.7 years | 5.4 years [ 3.5 years | 7.7 years / 7.5 years | 5.9 years / 4.1 years

Unrealized gain / loss (Note 3) 13,048 million yen 17,555 million yen 23,695 million yen 250 million yen 23,945 million yen
NAV per unit (Notes 3 and 4) 295,532 yen 325,758 yen 346,680 yen 368,989 yen
7,950 yen 8,150 yen
(Initial forecast for Aug 2015) (Forecast for Aug 2015)
DPU (Note 4) 7,996 ven 8,039 yen 8,674 yen 8,800 yen

(Forecast for Feb 2016)
(Note 1) NOI yield post acquisitions: (NOI in the 14t period (annualized) + appraisal NOI of the (anticipated) acquisitions) / total of (anticipated) acquisition price
(Note 2) LTV post acquisitions: (Interest-bearing debt as of June 1, 2015) / (total assets at the end of the 14t period + new equity proceeds + interest-bearing debt as of June 1, 2015)
(Note 3) Unrealized gain / loss and NAV per unit post acquisitions are based on unrealized gain at the end of the 14t period + unrealized gain (appraisal value - acquisition price) of the (anticipated) acquisitions in the 15t period
(Note 4) NAV per unit and DPU in the 12t period are stated using the per unit figures divided by 2, factoring the impact of a 2-for-1 split of investment units on March 1, 2014

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation 11 O DaiwaHouseREIT Management Co., Ltd.
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Financial Status

¢ Additional lenders in April 2015, further diversifying financing methods and debt maturities

¢ DHR currently has 18.5 billion yen of debt capacity for acquisition of up to 50% of LTV

I Financial Status

Total Interest-
bearing debt

Total borrowings

Total Investment
corporation bonds

Fixed interest ratio

Long-term interest-
bearing debt ratio

Average interest rate

Average remaining
maturity

Commitment line

I Credit Rating

94,000 million yen
92,000 million yen

2,000 million yen

100.0 %

100.0 %

1.01 %

4.4 years

10,000 million yen

Rating agency

Long-term issuer rating

98,000 million yen
96,000 million yen

2,000 million yen

95.9 %

95.9 %

4.1 years

10,000 million yen

JCR

‘ (Japan Credit Agency)

AA- (Stable)

I Interest-Bearing Debt (Anticipated as of June 1, 2015)

‘\|

98,000 million yen

Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ
Mizuho Bank
Development Bank of Japan

B Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking
Resona Bank

[ Nippon Life Insurance Company
The Norinchukin Bank
Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Company

B Investment Corporation Bonds

I Diversified Maturity Ladder (Anticipated as of June 1, 2015)

(million yen)
25,000

20,000

15,000

20,000
15,000
10,000

5,000 4,000
0

m Existing borrowings

16,000

New borrowings

10,000
4,000
3,000
1,000

2,000
ml
| |

3,500

3,000 3,000

2,000

million yen

19.6% 19,250
19.6% 19,250
19.6% 19,250
18.6% 18,250
7.7% 7,500
6.6% 6,500
3.1% 3,000
1.0% 1,000
1.0% 1,000
1.0% 1,000
2.0% 2,000

7,000

2,000

Investment corporation bonds

1,500

Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug Feb Aug/ Feb Aug Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug|Feb Aug

2016

2017

2018

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2025

2026

2027
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Portfolio Performance
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Portfolio Summary (as of April 1, 2015) Portfolio Performance

¢ A stable portfolio with long remaining lease terms and newly built properties
4 Maintaining a high-level occupancy rate of above 99.9%

I Monthly Occupancy Rate Trend

Total Logistics Retail 100.0% o S o
Portfolio Properties Properties 00.8% = = = s = - a
. 0
AUM 99.6%
. . 188,983 million yen | 155,570 millionyen | 33,413 million yen
(acquisition price) 99.4%
99.2%
Number of properties 39 properties 31 properties 8 properties 56,050
. 0 T T T T T T T
14/9 14/10 14/11 14/12 15/1 15/2 15/3 (15/4/1)
Average lease term 16.9 years 173 years 15.1 years —eo—Total Portfolio =~ —=#—Logistics == Retail

(weighted by annual rent)

Average remaining
lease term 11.8 years 12.2 years 9.8 years
(weighted by annual rent)

Average property age
(weighted by acquisition price)

5.8 years 5.6 years 7.3 years

Occupancy rate 99.97 % 100.00 % 99.86 %

(O DaiwaHouse REIT Investment Corporation 15 O DaiwaHouseREIT Management Co,, Ltd.
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Portfolio Diversification (as of April 1, 2015)

€ By Remaining Lease Term

(weighted by annual rent)

o N

B 15 years or more
12.8%

Avergge 10 years or more but
Remaining
less than 15 years
Lease Term 62 6%
11.8 years 270

5 years or more but
less than 10 years
17.2%

less than 5 years
7.5%

10 years or more
75.3%

® By Lease Term

(weighted by annual rent)

B 10 years or more
98.5%

Average

Lease Term
Less than 10 years

1.5%

16.9 years

# By Property Age

(weighted by acquisition price)

Average
Property Age
5.8 years

€ By Rent Type

Less than 5 years
33.4%

5 years or more but
less than 10 years
66.1%

10 years or more
0.5%

less than 10 years

99.5%

(weighted by leased area)

Fixed Rent

100.0%

Fixed rent
100.0%

Revenue-based rent
0.0%

@ % of Top 3 Assets

(weighted by acquisition price)

oy

Top 3
Assets
23.1%

m D Project Urayasu Il
11.3%

D Project Hachioji
6.7%

D Project
Nishiyodogawa
5.1%

Others
76.9%

9 % of Top 10 Tenants

(weighted by lease area)

m Hitachi Capital Corporation
m Daiwa Information Service
Mitsubishi Shokuhin

Top 10 = NAKANO SHOKAI
Tenants Sagawa Global Logistics
70.9%

Seven & i Holdings
. ’ m Hitachi Transport System
Takihyo
Vantec Corporation
Daiwa Logistics

Others

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation
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Portfolio Map (as of April 1, 2015) Portfolio Performance

@ By Property Type

(weighted by acquisition price)

Logistics (31 properties)
155,570 million yen

S[=B12
82.3% D

Project Sapporo Minami

" Retail (8 properties)
33,413 million yen

0,
17.7% e
D Project Kuki I
L-B-21
D Project Kuki II L-B-13
L-B-26 ® D Project Morioka
D Project Kuki I
L-B-27
D Project Kuki V
L-B-28
L-B-22 D Project Kuki V' R-R-2
D Project Kawagoe I - L-B-29 :FOLEO Sendai Miyanomori
’ 1 L-8-23 D Frolet Kkt f R-M-3 E‘Ergjgct Sendai Minami
D Project Kawagoe I 3
By hlt_(gf):atlo_n_t_ . e s Qiz GAI:I'_EBEJZ(AWA
(weighted by acquisition price) ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi g I D Project Shin-Misato
"a”E)B i L-B-8
Yy D Project Noda
m Greater Tokyo area B Prolect ‘SN _/ L85
0 R-M-2 o S ML_E; LY % D Project Tsuchiura
69.7% FOLEO Hirakata LBmﬁ)Ct achi e\.. Ble— - R-M- _
D Project Gifu, | -g-g me wSSMALL Shinkamagaya
Greater Nagoya area L-B17 e N L-B-7
6 8% D Project Nishi-Hiroshima D Project Nishiyodogawa ~_a / D Project Akanehama
) 2 o R-R-3
L-B-25 L-B-11 ACROSSPLAZA Inazawa L-B-5
i i j L ! L-B-30 j
Greater Osaka area .—./D Project Fukuoka Hakozaki D Project Neyl_ag;vvza4 (land) b Project Yashio E‘Erwoéect Urayasu 1
0, e L-B-16 R-R-1 i
10.2% 7 \L-B’18 DPL Inuyama  p project Gotenba LIFE Sagamihara Wakamatsu D Project Urayasu 1
D Project Fukuoka Umi L-B-3
Other areas \L-B-‘IQ D Project Aikawa-Machi
133% D Project Tosu
Three major
metropolitan areas
86.7% M Logistics @ Retail
o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation 17 O DaiwaHouseREIT Management Co., Ltd.
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7 Tsuchiura-Kita IC

Portfolio Map in the Tokyo Metropolitan Area (as of April 1, 2015)
| D Project Tsuchiura

Sakaikoga IC

Portfolio Performance
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. Okegawa Kitamoto IC‘ ”
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/ Kozaki IC
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Retail

Logistics
B [ ] Current assets
Acquisitions in the fiscal
period ending August 2015

| —
Scheduled to open by
SEEEEENEEEEER MarCh 2016

aEmmnEmEsEs Under construction

\ Kisarazu-Minami JCT
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Rent Revision Schedule - Logistics Properties (1)

Portfolio Performance

Property|
number

L-B-1
L-B-2
L-B-2
L-B-3
L-B-4
L-B-5
L-B-6
L-B-7
L-B-8
L-B-9
L-B-10
L-B-11
L-B-12
L-B-13
L-B-14
L-B-15
L-B-16
L-B-17
L-B-17
L-B-18
L-B-18
L-B-18
L-B-18

Property name

D Project Machida

D Project Hachioji

D Project Hachioji

D Project Aikawa-Machi

D Project Shin-Misato

D Project Urayasu |

D Project Urayasu I

D Project Akanehama

D Project Noda

D Project Inuyama

D Project Gifu

D Project Neyagawa

D Project Sapporo Minami

D Project Morioka

D Project Sendai Minami

D Project Tsuchiura

D Project Gotenba

D Project Nishi-Hiroshima Tower A
D Project Nishi-Hiroshima Tower B
D Project Fukuoka Umi Tower A
D Project Fukuoka Umi Tower B
D Project Fukuoka Umi Tower C

D Project Fukuoka Umi Tower D

Hitachi Capital Corporation
Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.
Tokyo Logistics Factory CO. LTD
Hitachi Capital Corporation
Asahi Security Co., Ltd.
Nakano Shokai Co., Ltd.
Hitachi Capital Corporation
Hitachi Capital Corporation
Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.
Takihyo Co., Ltd.

GOTSU Co., Ltd.

Nippon Meat Packers, Inc.
Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.
Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.

Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.

YAMATO MULTI-MAINTENANCE
SOLUTIONS CO., LTD.

HOKKOH Transportation, Inc.
UCC FOODS CO., LTD.
HOKKOH Transportation, Inc.
Nippon Express Co., Ltd
CREATE CORPORATION
Fuji Logitech Co., Ltd.

Japan Beverage Holdings Inc.

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed

* Under discussion through leg

I Expiry

I Expiry

[ |

al proceedings

Feb

Rent revision

No revision
2019/2/27
2019/2/27
2016/7/1
2019/5/1
No revision
Not disclosed
2015/10/11
2017/10/1
20201/1
2019/3/23
2015/8/1
2017/12/1
2016/4/1
2018/4/1
2019/1/15
2016/12/25
2018/11/1
No revision
No revision

2015/9/1

Expiry

2027/2/28
Not disclosed
2029/2/28
2026/6/30
2029/4/30
2026/2/28
2027/5/31
2025/10/10
Not disclosed
2029/12/31
2024/3/22
Not disclosed
Not disclosed
Not disclosed
Not disclosed
2029/4/14
2029/1/14
2023/1/31
2028/10/31
2016/1/20
2022/4/15
2016/5/31
2021/8/31
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Rent Revision Schedule - Logistics Properties (2) Portiolio Performance

Property
number

Property name Rent revision Expiry

L-B-19 | D Project Tosu Nippon Meat Packers, Inc. Fixed 2018/4/1 Not disclosed
L-B-20 | D Project Kuki | TRANCOM Co., Ltd. Fixed I 2016/10/5 2031/10/4
L-B-21 | D Project Kuki Il Seven & i Holdings Co., Ltd. Fixed I 2018/6/21 2023/6/30
L-B-22 | D Project Kawagoe | Daiwa Logistics Co., Ltd. Fixed I 2016/5/1 2026/4/30
L-B-23 | D Project Kawagoe Il Daiwa Logistics Co., Ltd. Fixed 2017/9/3 2027/9/2
L-B-24 | DPL Inuyama Sagawa Global Logistics Co., Ltd. Fixed I 2018/10/1 2028/9/30
L-B-25 | D Project Fukuoka Hakozaki Nakano Shokai Co., Ltd. Fixed No revision 2032/9/30
L-B-26 | D Project Kuki Ill S.D.Logi CO., LTD. Fixed I 2018/6/28 2033/6/30
L-B-27 | D Project Kuki IV Chuo Bussan Corporation Fixed No revision 2029/6/30
L-B-28 | D Project Kuki V Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. Fixed I 2017/7/1 2022/6/30
L-B-29 | D Project Kuki VI Sagawa Global Logistics Co., Ltd. Fixed 2018/8/9 2024/2/9
L-B-30 | D Project Yashio Tohto Co-Op Fixed 2016/8/1 2031/7/31
L-B-30 | D Project Yashio Ryutsu Service Co., Ltd. Fixed 2016/8/1 2031/7/31
L-B-31 | D Project Nishiyodogawa VANTEC CORPORATION Fixed 2016/4/15 2026/8/15

L-B-32 | D Project Matsudo Asahi Logistics Corp. Fixed 2017/4/19 2031/4/30

I Rent Revision / Lease Contract Renewal of Logistics Properties

15t Period (ending Aug 2015) 16t Period (ending Feb 2016)

-Rent revision of 2 tenants

-Rent revision of 3 tenants — 2 tenants revised rent on equal terms ;
*Lease contract expiry of 1 tenant

(O DaiwaHouse REIT Investment Corporation 20 O Daiwa House REIT Management Co, Ltd.
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Rent Revision Schedule - Retail Properties Portiolio Performance

Property name Tenant Feb |Rent revision Expiry

R-M-1 | ACROSSMALL Shinkamagaya Daiwa Information Service Co., Ltd. | Fixed Expiry 2016/12/12 2017/12/11
R-M-2 | FOLEO Hirakata Core tenant A Fixed 2016/1/1 2026/12/8
R-M-2 | FOLEO Hirakata Core tenant B Fixed 2016/1/1 2026/12/14
R-M-3 | QiZ GATE URAWA Core tenant A Fixed 2017/3127 2028/3/26
R-M-3 | QiZ GATE URAWA Core tenant B Fixed 2017/3/27 2028/3/26
R-M-4 | UNICUS Takasaki P&D Consulting Co., Ltd. Fixed I 2017/12/9 2028/11/19
R-M-5 | ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi (land) ?”D'ET'V'JS - rfgfrtnitﬁ;?wngg%.ggcgtdu gy | Fixed I I I I I 201511011 | 2034/9/29
R-R-1 | LIFE Sagamihara Wakamatsu LIFE CORPORATION Fixed I I 2016/5/22 2027/5/21
R-R-2 | FOLEO Sendai Miyanomori Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. Fixed No revision 2022/11/30
R-R-3 | ACROSSPLAZA Inazawa (land) Daiwa Information Service Co., Ltd. | Fixed No revision 2034/2/24

I Rent Revision / Lease Contract Renewal of Retail Properties

15" Period (ending Aug 2015) 16" Period (ending Feb 2016)
[ Core tenants ] [ Core tenants ]
-No rent revision -Rent revision of 3 tenants
[ Other tenants ] [ Other tenants ]
Lease contract expiry of 2 tenants -Rent revision of 13 tenants
— 1 tenant renewed lease contract on equal terms

(O DaiwaHouse REIT Investment Corporation 21 O DaiwaHouse REIT Management Co,,Ltd.
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Financial Forecasts

Financial Forecasts

¢ DPU Forecast 8,150 yen for 15" period from earnings contribution of new acquisitions
¢ DPU Forecast 8,800 yen for 16t period (property taxes for new acquisitions will be expensed from 17t period)

I 15% Period (Aug 2015) and 16™ Period (Feb 2016) Forecasts

Operating Revenues
Operating Income
Ordinary Income
Net Income
Distributions per unit

FFO per unit

14" Period

Result
ended Feb 2015

15" Period
Forecast
ending Aug 2015

5,146 6,279
3,003 3,615
2,546 2,859
2,545 2,858
8,674 yen 8,150 yen
12,232 yen 12,029 yen

Period-
on-period
change

1,132
611

313

313
-524 yen

-203 yen

16" Period
Forecast
ending Feb 2016

6,593
3,695
3,087
3,086
8,800 yen

12,906 yen

Period-
on-period
change

314

80

228

228

650 yen

877 yen

[Major expenses]

I Major Variation Factors for 15" Period (Aug 2015)

v Operating revenues +1,132 million yen
- Full-fiscal period contribution of ACROSSPLAZA
Miyoshi (land)
- Contribution of 7 logistics properties

15" Period ' -
v +
Forecast Operating expenses o 52_1 million yen
- Property taxes for 8 new acquisitions in 2014
[ vs 14th] *Expenses for 7 logistics properties

v Non-operating expenses +295 million yen

-Investment unit issuance expenses
-Increase in interest expenses related to new
borrowings

Property taxes 356 476 119 476 0 . . h i
I Major Variation Factors for 16" Period (Feb 2016)

Depreciation 1,044 1,359 315 1,439 79

Borrowing related expenses 462 575 113 610 35 v Operating revenues +314 million yen

. . th th . +Full-fiscal period contribution of 7 logistics
Variation Breakdown in DPU for 15" and 16™ Periods properties

(yen) +3,230 yen v/ Operating expenses +234 million yen
11,000 operating rovtmues 16t Period -Fullfiscal period expenses for 7 logistics
10,500 Forecast pl‘OpertIes
10,000 +900 yen *Increase in asset management fees related to

[ i +420 yen P
9,500 gfaﬁ::ﬁ;n Decrease in ([ vs 15" ] new acquisitions
-ll:’)‘illl‘?igr?n revenues non-op

9,000 mpact Las0yen  Syen -@ v Non-operating expenses -148 million yen

8,500 e O onop - Absence of investment unit issuance expenses

8,000 | 8674 yen expenses  income g4z yen 570 yen incurred in the previous fiscal period

14t Increase in i . ini

7,500 o ik 2);:;;1;22 Increase in interest expenses

7 000 expenses
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Our Target AUM Growth

¢ Target AUM of 400 billion yen leveraging sponsor pipeline

¢ Seek investment opportunities in multi-tenant type logistics properties / urban type retail properties

(billion yen)
400 ¢ AUM
300
7 logistics
roperties
PO M.AP ! prop
19 logisti AP 6Iogist_ics lyoshi 196.0
200 N ;?:‘t;ﬁs UNICUS Inazawa properties (land)
properties | | Takasaki (land) 144.2 147.6
114.5 1171 119.0
100
2013/2 2013/8 2014/2 2014/8 2015/2 2015/8
10th Fiscal 11th Fiscal 12th Fiscal 13th Fiscal 14th Fiscal 15th Fiscal
Period Period Preiod Period Period Period
(2015/6/1)
<Phasel>
Establish a solid platform to capture
long-term stable income and growth
Acquisitions from third party (Retail) Acquisitions from Daiwa House Group (Retail)

400.0

Stable growth

< Phase 2 >
Sustainable long-term growth

Acquisitions from Daiwa House Group (Logistics)
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Our Target DPU Growth

¢ Sustainable level of stabilized DPU at 8,400 yen with stable growth prospect

¢ Focus on further strengthening tenant relationships to maintain and improve rent level / occupancy

¢ Maintain sound balance sheet with target LTV from 40% to 50%

¢ DPU
(yen)
8,800
9,000 8,674 )
8,028 7,996 8,039 8,150
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000 3,639
3,000
2,000
1,000
2013/2 2013/8 2014/2 2014/8 2015/2 2015/8 2016/2 Target DPU
10th Fiscal 11th Fiscal 12th Fiscal 13th Fiscal 14th Fiscal 15th Fiscal 16th Fiscal (stabilized)
Period Period Preiod Period Period Period Period
Forecast Forecast
Initial DPU
forecast
(stabilized)
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Pipeline with Daiwa House Group (1) Our Growth Strategies
(Examples of properties developed by Daiwa House Group)

Property name Category Location |Construction date (scheduled)| Number of floors Gross floor area (m)
D Project Kita Hachioji Annex A BTS Hachioji, Tokyo March 2011 5 16,523
D Project Kita Hachioji Annex B BTS Hachioji, Tokyo January 2012 4 18,762
D Project Kita Hachioji Annex C BTS Hachioji, Tokyo May 2014 4 29,636
D Project Jonanjima BTS Ota, Tokyo April 2014 6 49,927
D Project Itabashi Shingashi BTS Itabashi, Tokyo November 2014 7 33,763
D Project Kuki Shobu | Annex B BTS Kuki, Saitama December 2009 1 3,225
D Project Kawagoe Annex A BTS Kawagoe, Saitama October 2010 2 27,814
D Project Kawagoe BTS Kawagoe, Saitama June 2014 4 42,721
D Project Wako Annex A BTS Wako, Saitama March 2015 6 78,564
D Project Matsudo Annex A BTS Matsudo, Chiba October 2010 4 34,122
D Project Tomisato | BTS Tomisato, Chiba May 2015 6 37,414
D Project Sendai lzumi | A BTS Sendai, Miyagi April 2014 2 12,774
D Project Fuji BTS Fuji, Shizuoka September 2013 2 26,250
D Project Kakegawa | BTS Kakegawa, Shizuoka July 2014 5 44,660
D Project Hiroshima Seifu BTS Hiroshima, Hiroshima December 2014 2 21,147
D Project Hibiki Nada BTS Kitakyushu, Fukuoka August 2008 2 23,934
DPL Misato Multi-tenant Misato, Saitama July 2013 5 72,988
DPL Sagamihara Multi-tenant Sagamihara, Kanagawa December 2013 5 102,918
DPL Yokohama Daikoku Multi-tenant Yokohama, Kanagawa March 2014 6 149,339
DPL Fukuoka Kasuya Multi-tenant Kasuya, Fukuoka April 2014 6 96,766
RewllProperties
FOLEO Shoubu Roadside Kuki, Saitama April 2010 1 19,287
FOLEO Hakata Mall Fukuoka, Fukuoka January 2008 3 29,023
FOLEO Otsu Ichiriyama Mall Otsu, Shiga October 2008 2 + basement 66,038
iias Tsukuba Mall Tsukuba, Ibaraki September 2008 4 125,249

(Note) As of the date of this document, DHR is not planning or committed to acquire any of the above properties.
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Pipeline with Daiwa House Group (2) Our Growth Strategies
(Examples of properties developed by Daiwa House Group)

D Project Kita Hachioji Annex B

>
N

-1 e 3 4 Y
Tlhe S
D Project Itabashi Shingashi

D Project Tomisato | D Project Sendai lzumi | A

DPL Misato DPL Sagamihara DPL Yokohama Daikoku DPL Fukuoka Kasuya iias Tsukuba

(Note) As of the date of this document, DHR is not planning or committed to acquire any of the above properties.
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Appendix

Market Environment
I Supply and Demand of Logistics Properties for Lease
in the Three Major Metropolitan Areas of Japan

(thousand m?)
2,500

15%

2,000 12%

1,500 9%

1,000 6%
500

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

3%

0%

New supply (LHS) === New demand (LHS) —=— Vacancy rate (RHS)
I Average Offered Rent for Medium-to-Large scale Logistics Properties

(yen/tsubo/per month)
5,000 .
4,000 —:\vi_—\ ——
3000 | e —_—
2,000
1,000
0

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Greater Tokyo area -~ Greater Osaka area

Greater Nagoya area === Three major metropolitan areas
Supply of Large-scale Advanced Logistics Properties

Compared to Other Logistics Properties

m | arge-scale and advanced logistics properties
2.5% 11,607,831mi
= Other logistics properties
97.5% 458,664,931 m

Source: CBRE

Trends in Retail Sales Volume (Moving Average of 12 Months)
Compared to the Same Month in the Previous Year

3%

2%

1%

0%

-1%

-2%

-3%

07/1 07/9 08/5 09/1 09/9 10/5 11/1 11/9 12/5 13/1 13/9 14/5 15/1

Note: Excluding automobile and fuel sales.
Source: "Monthly Report on the Current Survey of Commerce", Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry, or METI

I Trends in Consumer Confidence Index (General Households)

50

45

40

35

30

25

20

07/1 07/9 08/5 09/1 09/9 10/5 11/1 11/9 12/5 13/1 13/9 14/5 15/1

Source: “Consumer Confidence Survey”’, Economic and Social Research Institute,
Cabinet Office, Government of Japan, or ESRI
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Unit Price Performance ppendix

I Unit Price and Trading Volume

Unit Price Trading volume

(yen) (units)
700,000 25,000
600,000 20,000
500,000 15,000
400,000 10,000
300,000 5,000

i

200,000 0

12/21 131 13/3 13/5 13/7 13/9  13/11 13/12 14/2 14/4 14/6 14/8  14/10 14/12  15/2 15/3
mmm Trading volume (RHS) — |nvestment unit (closing) price (LHS)

2 DHR implemented a 2-for-1 split of investment units on March 1, 2014. Factoring the impact of the split, "unit price” and "trading volume"
on and before February 25, 2014 are stated with the unit price divided by 2 and trading volume multiplied by 2.

I Relative Unit Price Performance

260
240
220
200
180
160
140
120
100

80

12/11 13/1 13/3 13/5 13/7 13/9  13/11 13/12 1472 14/4 14/6 14/8  14/10 14/12  15/2 15/3

—Daiwa House REIT ——TSE REIT Index ——TSE REIT Retail & Logistics Index ——TOPIX

X Indexed with the ¥250,000 (adjusted for the split of investment units) IPO price for DHR's unit price and the closing price of November 27, 2012 for TSE Indices as 100.
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Balance Sheets

Appendix

(thousand yen)

13th Period 14th Period 13th Period 14th Period
ended Aug 2014 | ended Feb 2015 ended Aug 2014 | ended Feb 2015
Assets Liabilities
Current assets Current liabilities
Cash and deposits 11,059,887 13,304,049 Operating accounts payable 88,692 72,930
Cash and deposits in trust 9,318,628 9,519,539 Current portion of long-term loans payable — 20,000,000
Operating accounts receivable 15,796 9,284 Accounts payable - other 12,282 39,002
Prepaid expenses 156,284 150,445 Accrued expenses 346,292 403,535
Consumption taxes receivable 1,071,441 — Income taxes payable 605 605
Other 910 537 Accrued consumption taxes — 247,317
Total current assets 21,622,949 22,983,855 Advances received 526,541 593,896
Non-current assets Other 32,221 24,053
Property, plant and equipment Total current liabilities 1,006,635 21,381,340
Buildings in trust 67,305,078 67,319,157 Non-current liabilities
Accumulated depreciation (4,403,658) (5,391,154) Investment corporation bonds — 2,000,000
Buildings in trust, net 62,901,419 61,928,002 Tenant leasehold and security deposits in trust 74,500,000 55,500,000
Structures in trust 2,568,482 2,574,228 Total non-current liabilities 7,174,671 7,349,732
Accumulated depreciation (218,008) (265,975) Long-term loans payable 81,674,671 64,849,732
Structures in trust, net 2,350,474 2,308,252 Total liabilities 82,681,307 86,231,073
Machinery and equipment in trust 343,654 343,654
Accumulated depreciation (7,345) (16,160) || Net assets
Machinery and equipment in trust, net 336,308 327,494 Unitholders' equity
Land in trust 75,462,499 78,875,884 Unitholders' capital 78,048,300 78,048,300
Construction in progress in trust 300 18,260 Surplus
Total property, plant, and equipment 141,051,002 143,457,893 Unappropriated retained earnings 2,359,334 2,545,653
Intangible assets Total surplus 2,359,334 2,545,653
Other 2,210 1,870 Total unitholders' equity 80,407,635 80,593,954
Total intangible assets 2,210 1,870 Total net assets 80,407,635 80,593,954
Investments and other assets
Investment securities 6,294 6,375
Long-term prepaid expenses 406,485 354,891
Total investments and other assets 412,780 361,267
Total non-current assets 141,465,993 143,821,030
Deferred assets
Investment corporation bond issuance costs — 20,141
Total deferred assets — 20,141
Total assets 163,088,942 166,825,027 || Total liabilities and net assets 163,088,942 166,825,027
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Statements of Income

Appendix

13" Period

ended Aug 2014 | ended Feb 2015

(thousand yen)
14" Period

I Breakdown of Income from Real Estate Leasing Business

Operating revenues (thousand yen)
Rent revenues - real estate 4,824,857 5,045,000 13" pPeriod 14" Period
Other lease business revenues 103,632 101,876 ended Aug 2014 | ended Feb 2015
Total operating revenues 4,928,490 5,146,876 || A. Real estate leasing business revenues

Operating expenses Rent revenues - real estate
Expenses related to rent business 1,669,573 1,689,447 Rent 4,824,857 5,045,000
Asset management fee 297,219 348,725 Other lease business revenues
Asset custody fee 11,763 13,989 Common service fees 53,943 54,002
Administrative service fees 14,525 15,518 Other revenues 49,689 47,873
Directors' compensations 6,000 6,000 Total real estate leasing business revenues 4,928,490 5,146,876
Other operating expenses 75,843 69,462 || B. Real estate leasing business expenses
Total operating expenses 2,074,925 2,143,143 Expenses related to rent business

Operating income 2,853,565 3,003,733 Taxes and public dues 363,681 356,751

Non-operating income Outsourcing expenses 160,677 162,749
Interest income 1,914 2,069 Insurance 8,160 8,124
Interest on refund of consumption taxes — 1,621 Repairs and maintenance expenses 73,151 60,938
Insurance income 4,159 912 Depreciation 1,010,161 1,044,278
Other 80 80 Other expenses related to rent business 53,741 56,605
Total non-operating income 6,154 4,683 Total real estate leasing business expenses 1,669,573 1,689,447

Non-operating expenses C. Income from real estate leasing business (A-B) 3,258,916 3,457,429
Interest expenses 360,447 373,687
Interest expenses on investment corporation . 2987
bonds '

Amortization of investment corporation bond _ 516
issuance costs

Investment unit issuance expenses 55,863 —
Borrowing related expenses 83,490 85,017
Total non-operating expenses 499,800 462,208

Ordinary income 2,359,918 2,546,209

Income before income taxes 2,359,918 2,546,209

Income taxes - current 605 605

Total income taxes 605 605

Net Income 2,359,313 2,545,604

Retained earnings brought forward 21 49

Unappropriated retained earnings 2,359,334 2,545,653
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Property Data (1)

as of April 1, 2015

L-B-1
L-B-2
L-B-3
L-B-4
L-B-5
L-B-6
L-B-7
L-B-8
L-B-9
L-B-10
L-B-11
L-B-12
L-B-13
L-B-14
L-B-15
L-B-16
L-B-17
L-B-18
L-B-19
L-B-20
L-B-21
L-B-22
L-B-23
L-B-24
L-B-25

D Project Machida

D Project Hachioji

D Project Aikawa-Machi
D Project Shin-Misato

D Project Urayasu |

D Project Urayasu Il

D Project Akanehama

D Project Noda

D Project Inuyama

D Project Gifu

D Project Neyagawa

D Project Sapporo Minami
D Project Morioka

D Project Sendai Minami
D Project Tsuchiura

D Project Gotenba

D Project Nishi-Hiroshima
D Project Fukuoka Umi
D Project Tosu

D Project Kuki |

D Project Kuki Il

D Project Kawagoe |

D Project Kawagoe I
DPL Inuyama

D Project Fukuoka Hakozaki

Machida, Tokyo
Hachioji, Tokyo
Aiko, Kanagawa
Misato, Saitama
Urayasu, Chiba
Urayasu, Chiba
Narashino, Chiba
Noda, Chiba
Inuyama, Aichi
Anpachi, Gifu
Neyagawa, Osaka
Kitahiroshima, Hokkaido
Takizawa, lwate
lwanuma, Miyagi
Tsuchiura, Ibaraki
Gotenba, Shizuoka
Hiroshima, Hiroshima
Kasuya, Fukuoka
Tosu, Saga

Kuki, Saitama
Kuki, Saitama
Kawagoe, Saitama
Kawagoe, Saitama
Inuyama, Aichi

Fukuoka, Fukuoka

2006/10/1
2008/12/1
2006/6/30
2009/4/15
2005/5/31
2007/4/10
2005/10/11
2007/9/30
2009/12/10
2009/2/28
2009/7/23
2007/10/30
2002/9/13
2006/3/28
2009/2/19
2009/1/15
2008/1/10
2006/5/1
2009/2/19
2011/10/5
2013/6/21
2011/4/30
2012/9/3
2013/9/18
2012/10/1

7,600
12,600
2,600
4,440
7,700
21,400
2,550
5,100
6,650
900
4,600
600
1,000
1,250
2,880
950
990
3,100
2,100
3,500
7,200
3,100
4,250
3,380
3,700

4.0%
6.7%
1.4%
2.3%
4.1%
11.3%
1.3%
2.7%
3.5%
0.5%
2.4%
0.3%
0.5%
0.7%
1.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.6%
1.1%
1.9%
3.8%
1.6%
2.2%
1.8%
2.0%

8,840
14,800
3,160
5,720
8,910
24,900
2,830
6,090
8,210
1,080
5,730
805
1,180
1,440
3,330
1,130
1,190
3,850
2,670
3,750
7,800
3,380
4,620
3,680
4,090

5.4%
5.7%
6.3%
6.8%
5.2%
5.2%
5.4%
6.1%
6.9%
7.0%
6.3%
8.5%
7.3%
7.0%
7.0%
7.0%
7.8%
7.0%
7.0%
6.6%
6.8%
6.5%
6.5%
6.7%
7.1%

50,490.39
62,394.17
14,240.84
11,289.91
36,515.81
72,320.01
11,663.39
29,232.53
43,723.70

7,669.91
11,151.51

6,749.10

9,5658.32
11,052.27
17,448.86

6,737.53

5,093.51
24,729.56

8,826.00
22,708.72
50,490.00
16,150.88
19,872.00
21,628.50
34,710.80

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

2.7%
6.0%
5.5%
0.8%
3.5%
2.1%
1.7%
1.7%
3.4%
4.1%
2.7%
1.9%
8.1%
1.5%
1.6%
7.0%
2.3%
1.3%
4.2%
0.5%
3.4%
7.6%
3.2%
7.0%
10.9%
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Portfolio Performance

Property Data (2)

as of April 1, 2015

Appraisal value

Construction date NOl yield

LG Property name Location o L (million yen) Uil lizzsaliie | OEel s sy

number (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) area (m) rate

L-B-26 D Project Kuki Ill Kuki, Saitama 2013/6/28 7,340 3.9% 7,350 5.4% 26,937.41 100.00% 0.1%
L-B-27 D Project Kuki IV Kuki, Saitama 2009/6/30 5,300 2.8% 5,360 5.3% 26,460.00 100.00% 1.7%
L-B-28 D Project Kuki V Kuki, Saitama 2012/5/21 8,010 4.2% 8,070 5.4% 47,320.89 100.00% 2.8%
L-B-29 D Project Kuki VI Kuki, Saitama 2013/8/9 4,980 2.6% 4,980 5.4% 29,244.66 100.00% 2.0%
L-B-30 D Project Yashio Yashio, Saitama 2011/8/1 6,140 3.2% 6,160 5.0% 21,965.04 100.00% 1.6%
L-B-31 D Project Nishiyodogawa Osaka, Osaka 2011/4/15 9,660 5.1% 9,700 5.3% 39,584.80 100.00% 7.3%
R-M-1 ACROSSMALL Shinkamagaya Kamagaya, Chiba 2006/10/31 7,419 3.9% 7,630 6.4% 41,742.84 100.00% 2.4%
R-M-2 FOLEO Hirakata Hirakata, Osaka 2006/11/20 5,040 2.7% 4,520 5.9% 16,380.78 99.95% 13.3%
R-M-3 QiZ GATE URAWA Saitama, Saitama 2008/2/17 5,360 2.8% 4,760 5.6% 9,705.31 98.48% 1.8%
R-M-4 UNICUS Takasaki Takasaki, Gunma 2008/11/5 2,570 1.4% 2,900 7.7% 9,277.08 100.00% 1.0%
R-M-5 ACROSSPLAZA Miyoshi (land) Iruma, Saitama - 3,390 1.8% 3,590 5.6% 24,018.00 100.00% -
R-R-1 LIFE Sagamihara Wakamatsu Sagamihara, Kanagawa | 2007/4/25 1,650 0.9% 1,580 5.3% 2,973.44 100.00% 11.0%
R-R-2 FOLEO Sendai Miyanomori Sendai, Miyagi 2009/10/6 6,040 3.2% 6,620 7.1% 19,845.72 100.00% 2.8%
R-R-3 ACROSSPLAZA Inazawa (land) Inazawa, Aichi = 1,944 1.0% 2,350 7.2% 31,981.70 100.00% =

100.0% 208,755 6.0% 953,885.89 99.97%

39 properties

Portfolio Total 188,983

L-B-32 Matsudo, Chiba 3.1%

D Project Matsudo 26,776.67 | 100.00%

- | 7,050| 5.0%

6,990 |
195,973 -

| 2011/4//15 |

Portfolio Grand Total 40 properties 215,805 5.9% 980,662.56 99.97% 1.8%

(Note 1) Construction date indicates the date of completion of the main building recorded in the property registry. For properties with multiple main buildings, the construction date of the oldest building is applied.
(Note 2) Appraisal value for L-B-26 through L-B 32 is based on appraisal value as of December 31, 2014.
(Note 3) Real estate taxes for L-B-20 through L-B-25, R-M-5 and R-R-3 are not expensed.
NOI yield for L-B-26 through L-B-32 is based on appraisal NOI yield. NOI yield for logistics properties total, retail properties total, portfolio total and portfolio grand total is based on actual NOI in the 14™ period and appraisal NOI.
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Portfolio Appraisal Value (1) Appendix

A 5’;3'; Unrealized Ap()rzlglell:zzl v;:;le Direct capitalization method Discounted cash flow method Real
Property name ?:15)";2:[? p::li:d g(?‘ri:illllli?)?]s (Note )::.) Capitalization rate Discount rate Terminal capitalization rate :;::itseer
yen) (million yen) 13.m 14.th Difference| 13.m 14.m Difference 13."1 14.th Difference 13."1 14.th Difference| (Note 2)
yen) period = period period = period period @ period period @ period

L-B-1 D Project Machida 7,600 7,420 1,420 8,510 8,840 330 5.1% 4.9% -0.2% 5.0% 4.8% -0.2% 5.3% 5.1% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-2 D Project Hachioji 12,600 12,196 2,604 14,300 14,800 500 5.0% 4.8% -0.2% | 4.9%/5.0% 4.7%/4.8% -0.2% 5.2% 5.0% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-3 D Project Aikawa-Machi 2,600 2,547 613 3,100 3,160 60 5.2% 5.1% -0.1% 5.2% 5.1% -0.1% 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-4 D Project Shin-Misato 4,440 4,346 1,374 5,620 5,720 100 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-5 D Project Urayasu | 7,700 7,546 1,364 8,550 8,910 360 4.7% 4.5% -0.2% 4.8% 4.6% -0.2% 4.9% 4.7% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-6 D Project Urayasu I 21,400 21,023 3,877, 23,900 24,900 1,000 4.6% 4.4% -0.2% 4.6% 4.4% -0.2% 4.8% 4.6% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-7 D Project Akanehama 2,550 2,497 333 2,760 2,830 70 5.0% 4.9% -0.1% 5.1% 5.0% -0.1% 5.2% 5.1% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-8 D Project Noda 5,100 4,929 1,161 5,870 6,090 220 5.2% 5.0% -0.2% 5.1% 4.9% -0.2% 5.4% 5.2% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-9 D Project Inuyama 6,650 6,432 1,778 7,980 8,210 230 5.6% 5.4% -0.2% 5.5% | 5.3%/5.4% -0.2% 5.8% 5.6% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-10 | D Project Gifu 900 865 215 1,060 1,080 20 5.9% 5.8% -0.1% | 5.8%/5.9%  5.7%/5.8% -0.1% 6.1% 6.0% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-11 | D Project Neyagawa 4,600 4,492 1,238 5,510 5,730 220 5.2% 5.0% -0.2% 5.2% 5.0% -0.2% 5.4% 5.2% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-12 hDAi';;'“'r’TjﬁCt Sapporo 600 576 229 796 805 9 6.4%  6.3% -0.1%|6.2%/63% 61%/6.2% -0.1%  6.6%  6.5% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-13 | D Project Morioka 1,000 958 222 1,170 1,180 10 6.3% 6.2% -0.1% 6.2% 6.1% -0.1% 6.5% 6.4% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-14 | D Project Sendai Minami 1,250 1,191 249 1,420 1,440 20 5.7% 5.6% -0.1% | 5.5%/5.6%  5.4%/5.5% -0.1% 5.9% 5.8% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-15 | D Project Tsuchiura 2,880 2,768 562 3,270 3,330 60 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% 5.5% 5.4% -0.1% 5.8% 5.7% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-16 | D Project Gotenba 950 919 211 1,110 1,130 20 5.8% 5.7% -0.1% 5.7% 5.6% -0.1% 6.0% 5.9% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-17 | D Project Nishi-Hiroshima 990 970 220 1,160 1,190 30 5.9% 5.7% -0.2% |5.9%/6.0% | 5.7%/5.8% -0.2% 6.1% 5.9% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-18 | D Project Fukuoka Umi 3,100 2,996 854, 3,720 3850 130 58%  5.6% 0.20 > oow SYEAN 020 |  6.0%  58% 0.2 Tanizawa
L-B-19 |D Project Tosu 2,100 2,023 647 2,620 2,670 50 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% |5.6%/5.7% | 5.5%/5.6% -0.1% 5.8% 5.7% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-20 | D Project Kuki | 3,500 3,489 261 3,690 3,750 60 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.4% 5.3%/5.4% -0.1% 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-21 | D Project Kuki Il 7,200 7,141 659 7,660 7,800 140 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% | 5.4%/5.5% | 5.3%/5.4% -0.1% 5.6% 5.5% 0.1% | Tanizawa
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Portfolio Appraisal Value (2) Appendix

Book

o : Appraisal value Direct capitalization method Discounted cash flow method
Acquisiti| value |Unrealized (million yen) Real
: o :
Property name onprice | 14 gain/loss (Note 1) Capitalization rate Discount rate Terminal capitalization rate | ©state
(million | period | (million = o = - = o = . appraiser
yen) (miIIion yen) 13. 14. Difference 13. 14. Difference| 13 14. Difference 13 14. Difference (Note 2)
yen) period period period period period period period period
L-B-22 | D Project Kawagoe | 3,100 3,092 288 3,320 3,380 60 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% | Tanizawa
L-B-23 | D Project Kawagoe I 4,250 4,234 386 4,550 4,620 70 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.4% 5.3% -0.1% 5.6% 5.5% -0.1% @ Tanizawa
L-B-24 | DPL Inuyama 3,380 3,379 301 3,570 3,680 110 5.6% 5.4% -0.2% 5.5% 5.3% -0.2% 5.8% 5.6% -0.2% | Tanizawa
L-B-25 aair;’;:ﬁf AL 3,700 3,692 398 3960 4,090 130/ 55%  53% -02%  54% = 52% -02%  57% = 55% -0.2% Tanizawa
R-M-1 éﬁlskoa?nsal\sg;; 7,419 6,640 990 7,280 7,630 350 6.4% 6.1% -0.3% 6.1% 5.8% -0.3% 6.6% 6.3% -0.3% | JREI
R-M-2 | FOLEO Hirakata 5,040 4,600 -80 4,460 4,520 60 6.6% 6.4% -0.2% 6.1% 5.9% -0.2% 6.7% 6.5% -0.2% | JREI
R-M-3 | QiZ GATE URAWA 5,360 4,863 -103 4,740 4,760 20 6.3% 6.2% -0.1% 5.8% 5.5% -0.3% 6.3% 6.0% -0.3% | JREI
R-M-4 | UNICUS Takasaki 2,570 2,611 289 2,780 2,900 120 7.0% 6.7% -0.3% 6.7% 6.4% -0.3% 7.2% 6.9% -0.3%  JREI
R-M-5 ﬁfnZ?SSPLAZA Miyoshi | 3390 3413 177| 3540 3,500 50 - - — 50%  49% -0.1% - - — | Tanizawa
R-R-1 \';\',Z'Ea?nagzﬂ“hara 1,650 1,633 53 1,500 1,580 80| 58%  55% -03%  54%  51% -0.3%  59%  56% -03% JREI
R-R-2 ;%;ﬁgmsoi?da' 6,040| 50975 645 6320 6620 300 6.6%  63% -03%| 63%  60% -03%| 68%  65%| -0.3% JREI
R-R-3 'a‘;:n%‘))SSPLAZA nazawa| 4 944 1,968 382 2350 2,350 0 - - — | 55%  55%  0.0% - - — | JREI
Portfolio Total 147,553 143,439 23,695 162,146 167,135 4,989 — — — — — — — — — —
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Portfolio Appraisal Value (3) Appendix

Book

ferichn | welue | Unneeliae Appraisal value Direct capitalization method Discounted cash flow method Real
: s . (million yen)
I:]Lonﬁgg Property name ?r?]iiljlrilocr? p;:litod g(?r:ri]lllli(c))is (Note 1) Capitalization rate Discount rate Terminal capitalization rate pepsrt:ifer
T l th th th th th th th
yen) (million yen) 13. 14. Difference 13. 14. Difference| 13 14. Difference| 13 14. Difference (Note 2)
yen) period = period period period period period period period
L-B-26 | D Project Kuki Ill 7,340 - 10 - 7,350 - — 5.3% — — |5.2%/5.3% — — 5.5% — | Tanizawa
L-B-27 | D Project Kuki IV 5,300 = 60 = 5,360 — = 5.3% = — 5.2%/5.3% = = 5.5% — | Tanizawa
L-B-28 | D Project Kuki V 8,010 - 60 - 8,070 - - 5.3% - — 5.2%/5.3% - — 5.5% — | Tanizawa
L-B-29 | D Project Kuki VI 4,980 = 0 = 4,980 = = 5.3% = — 5.2%/5.3% — = 5.5% — | Tanizawa
L-B-30 |D Project Yashio 6,140 - 20 - 6,160 - - 5.0% - - 4.5% - - 5.3% — | JREI
L-B-31 | D Project Nishiyodogawa 9,660 = 40 = 9,700 = = 5.3% = = 5.0% = = 5.4% — | JREI
L-B-32 | D Project Matsudo 6,990 - 60 - 7,050 - — 5.0% - — 4.7% - - 5.1% — | JREI
Portfolio Grand Total 195,973 = 23,945 — 215,805 = = = = = = = = = = =

(Note 1) For the properties acquired in the 14t fiscal period, the appraisal value at the time of the acquisition is applied as the end of the 13t fiscal period figure.
For the properties acquired and scheduled to be acquired in the 15t fiscal period, the appraisal value at the time of the acquisition is applied as the end of the 14™fiscal period figure.
(Note 2) Tanizawa: The Tanizawa Sogo Appraisal Co., Ltd., JREI: Japan Real Estate Institute
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Interest-Bearing Debt Appendix

7 Bl 7 Interest 7 Borrowin 7 Repayment Remaining A 7 Interest 7 Borrowin 7 Repayment Remaining
Lender million yen ; dat 9 pd); maturity Lender million yen i - 9 pdyt maturity
Amount| Total fae o &€ | 2015/411) Amount | Total e o &€ | 2015/412)
Long-term borrowings Long-term borrowings
b P~ - - o
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 4,250 Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance Company 1,000 1,000 0'57.125A] 2015/4/1 2020/4/1 | 5.0 years
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 4,250 (Fixed)
; i ahi Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 4,250 0.72931% ) 0.8711%
Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 4250 | 29000 “(rixeq) | 2012/11/29 | 2015/11/30 | 0.7 years || Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,000 | 3000 "y | 20150411 | 2022/10/3 | 7.5 years
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation| 2,000 The Norinchukin Bank 1,000
Resona Bank, Ltd. 1.000 Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 3,000 SLIJmitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 1,000 4,000 0-2_862% 2015/4/1 | 2023/10/2 | 8.5 years
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 3,000 Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,000 (Fixed)
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 3,000 0.83038% Resona Bank, Ltd. 1,000
Mizuho Bank. Ltd. 3000| 15000 (Fixed) 2012/11/29 | 2016/11/29 | 1.7 years || symitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation| 2,000 Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 10001 ) 00| 12315% | o141 | 202511011 | 105 years
Resona Bank, Ltd. 1,000 Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,000 (Note)
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 3,000 Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation| 1,000
. . . . 0,
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 3,000 The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 3,000| 3,000 1'&%2)/0 2015/4/1 | 2025/10/1 |10.5 years
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 3,000 0.95649% 0
Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 3.000| 16,000 (Fixed) 2012/11/29 | 2017/11/29 | 2.7 years || peyelopment Bank of Japan, Inc. 1,500| 1,500 (1F|‘>1<6ec/io) 2015/4/1 | 2027/4/1 |12.0 years
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation| 1,000 Investment corporation bonds
Development Bank of Japan Inc. 3,000 ) . 0.826%
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 2.000 1st unsecured investment corporation bonds 2,000 2,000 (Fixed) 2014/12/24 | 2024/12/24 | 9.7 years
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 2,000 1.28750% Interest-Bearing Debt Total 94,000 1.01% — — 4.4 years
. N n . (]
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 2,000 10,000 (Fixed) 2012/11/29 | 2019/11/29 | 4.7 years | (Note) The interest rate is fixed in effect by entering into the interest rate swap agreement.
Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 2,000
Development Bank of Japan Inc. 2,000
0,
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 2,000 2,000 1.49625% 2013/3/27 | 2023/3/27 | 8.0 years nliﬁ:l;nc; Interest | Borrowing | Repayment | Remaining
- — - - (Note) Lender rate date Date maturity
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 500 Amount | Total
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 500 Anticipated short-term borrowings on June 1, 2015
0,
The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 500 3,000 1'(?\32)/0 2014/4/1 2021/4/1 | 6.0 years || Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000 Tob
i mitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limit 1 obe
M!zuhq Bf:lnk, Ltd. . ' 1,000 Sumitomo Mitsui us. al k, .I ited ,000 4,000 (determined  2015/6/1 2016/6/1 _
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation 500 The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 1,000 (Floating)
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000 Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,000
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 500 1.205%
3,500 2014/4/1 2022/4/1 7.0 years
The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 1,000 % (Note) Y
Mizuho Bank, Ltd. 1,000
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 1,000
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 500 1.518%
The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 1,000 3,000 (Note) 2014/4/1 2024/a/1 | 9.0 years
Development Bank of Japan, Inc. 500
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 500
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited 500 2.033%
2 2014/4/1 2026/4/1 | 11.
The Bank of Tokyo- Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 500/ 2% (Note) 01474/ 02674/ 0 years
Development Bank of Japan, Inc. 500
0,
Nippon Life Insurance Company 1,000 1,000 (1':3(%3)) 2014/9/30 | 2023/9/29 | 8.5 years
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Revenues and Expenses by Property (1)

Appendix

Property number

Property name

Number of operating days

Revenues
Rent

Other revenues
Expenses
Property taxes

Property management fees

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance

Other rental expenses

NOI

Depreciation

Operating income from property
leasing

NOI yield (annualized)

Yield after depreciation
(annualized)

(million yen)
D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project
Machida Hachioji Aikawa-Machi Shin-Misato Urayasu | Urayasu I Akanehama Noda Inuyama Gifu
Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed
(Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note)
216 204 366 356 81 81 150 150 191 199 534 554 66 67 154 154 226 226 31 31
49 49 104 104 15 15 26 26 44 44 109 109 15 15 44 44 56 56 9 9
166 154 261 251 65 65 124 123 147 155 424 445 51 52 109 109 170 170 21 21
5.7% 5.4% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.3% 6.7% 6.8% 4.9% 5.2% 5.0% 5.2% 5.2% 5.4% 6.0% 6.1% 6.8% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0%
4.3% 4.1% 4.1% 4.0% 5.0% 5.1% 5.5% 5.6% 3.8% 4.1% 3.9% 4.2% 4.0% 4.1% 4.3% 4.3% 5.1% 5.2% 4.8% 4.9%

Property number

Property name

Number of operating days

D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project

D Project D Project D Project D Project D Project
NEVEREWE Sapporo Minami Morioka Sendai Minami Tsuchiura Gotenba Nishi-Hiroshima Fukuoka Umi Tosu Kuki |

Revenues 121 121

Rent 120 120

Other revenues 1 1
Expenses 16 13

Property taxes Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed 9 9 Not disclosed Not disclosed

perty (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note) (Note)

Property management fees 3 3

Insurance 0 0

Repairs and maintenance 2 0

Other rental expenses 0 0
NOI 142 142 25 25 36 35 43 43 100 99 33 33 38 38 105 108 73 73 94 113
Depreciation 30 30 7 7 11 11 15 15 28 28 8 8 7 7 28 28 20 20 20 24
gz:ir:;'"g income from property 112 112 18 18 25 24 28 28 71 71 24 24 30 30 77 80 53 53 74 89
NOI yield (annualized) 6.2% 6.3% 8.4% 8.5% 7.3% 7.3% 6.9% 7.0% 6.9% 7.0% 6.9% 7.0% 7.6% 7.8% 6.8% 7.0% 6.9% 7.0% 6.5% 6.6%
Eﬁ:fu‘;ﬁ;’écgeprec'a“°" 49%  49% 60% 62% 51% 50% 45% 46% 49% 50% 51% 52%| 62%  6.3%| 50% 52%| 50% 51%| 51% 51%
(Note) Not disclosed due to consent for disclosure not obtained from the lessee.
(O DaiwaHouse REIT Investment Corporation 41 O Daiwa House REIT Management Co, Ltd.

Dai AT.




Revenues and Expenses by Property (2) Appendix

(million yen)

Property number

Logistics
D Project D Project D Project DPL D Project Properties Total
Property name Kuki Il Kawagoe | Kawagoe || uyama Fukuoka Hakozaki -

E

plumberfotioperatingjdays 153 days | 181 days | 153 days days | 153 days | 181 days 184 days | 181 days
Revenues 85 102 115 138 3,736 3,879
Rent 85 102 115 138 3,702 3,843
Other revenues 0 - 0 - 33 35
Expenses 1 2 1 2 417 412
Not disclosed Not disclosed Not disclosed
Property taxes (Note) - - - - (Note) (Note) 263 256
Property management fees 1 1 1 1 85 87
Insurance 0 0 0 0 6 6
Repairs and maintenance - - - - 49 48
Other rental expenses 0 0 0 0 11 12
NOI 204 244 83 100 113 136 93 112 109 131 3,319 3,466
Depreciation 58 69 15 19 23 28 22 27 23 28 799 832
gzz{:gng LIS i) (el 7 145 174 67 81 89 107 71 85 85 102 2520 2,634
NOI yield (annualized) 6.8% 6.8% 6.4% 6.5% 6.4% 6.5% 6.6% 6.7% 7.0% 7.1% 5.8% 6.1%
WSS Gl EO i 48%  49% 52% 53%| 50% 51% 50% 51%| 55% 56%  44%  4.7%
annualized)

Property number

ACROSSMALL FOLEO QiZ GATE UNICUS ACROSSPLAZA | LIFE Sagamihara | FOLEO Sendai | ACROSSPLAZA | p ; I Portfolio Total
Property name : : . . : . . roperties Total
Shinkamagaya Hirakata URAWA Takasaki Miyoshi (land Wakamatsu Miyanomori Inazawa (land

(= [ w9 | w [ w [ w [ w [ @ [ w [ [ w [ w [ w [ w [ w [ 1w [ w |

Retail

Number of operating days 184 days | 181 days | 184 days | 181 days | 184 days | 181 days | 184 days | 181 days 184 days | 181 days
Revenues 275 275 189 190 238 233 129 129 . 79 238 238 69 69| 1,91 1267| 4928 5146
Rent 275 275 188 187 170 170 129 129 - 79 238 238 69 69| 1,121 1201| 4824 5045
Other revenues - - 1 2 68 63 - - - - - - - - 70 66 103 101
Expenses 45 39 39 42 91 84 32 31 2 0 25 26 0 0 241 232 659 645
Property taxes 26 26 23 23 14 14 10 10 - | Net (‘:\:zf"a‘;sed 21 21 ; - 99 99 363 356
Property management fees 8 8 7 9 32 32 20 20 - - 3 3 - - 74 75 160 162
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 0 - - 1 1 8 8
Repairs and maintenance 9 4 3 4 8 2 1 0 - - - 0 - - 23 12 73 60
Other rental expenses 0 0 3 5 36 36 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 42 43 53 56
NOI 229 236 149 148 146 148 97 98 - 78 43 43 212 211 69 69 949 1,034, 4,269 4,501
Depreciation 71 72 42 42 51 51 14 14 - - 4 4 26 26 - - 211 212| 1,010 1,044
gggi':;”g TUEEATS U (202 22117 158 163 107 105 95 9% 83 83 - 78 39 39 185 185 69 69 738 822 3,258 3457
NOI yield (annualized) 6.1%| 6.4%| 59% 59% 54% 56% 75% 7.7% .| 56%| 53% 53%| 7.0%| 7.1%| 7.1%| 7.2%| 63%| 6.2% 59%| 6.2%
gﬁfﬂ:ﬁ;(ﬁep’edaﬁ"” 42% 45% 42% 42%| 35% 3.6%| 6.4% 6.6% - 56% 48% 48% 61% 62%| 7.1% 7.2%| 4.9%  50%| 45% 4.7%

(Note) Not disclosed due to consent for disclosure not obtained from the lessee.
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Investment Highlights

Highest Priority on Long-term Stable Cash Flow

o Investment in High-performance Logistics Properties
and Specialty Retail Complexes

9 Collaboration with Daiwa House Group

e Continuous Focus on Unitholders’ Interests

e Solid Financing Strategy

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation 43 o Daiwa House REIT Management Co,, Ltd.

Daiwa REIT,



Focus on Logistics and Retail Properties

Logistics and retail properties as indispensable assets
closely connected to daily life

Retalil

Manufacturers :
Enterprises

B Indispensable under all economic conditions
B Long-term lease agreements with corporate tenants
B Stable occupancy rate

-

Logistics and retail properties are asset types
suitable to achieve stable income on a long-term basis

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation 44 o Daiwa House REIT Management Co., Ltd.



Investment in High-Performance Logistics Properties (1)

I Investment Criteria

Location Specifications

B Proximity to both consumption B Space and specifications

and production areas in principle
2
B Accessibility to transportation * Gross floor area (6.000m- or more)
networks e Floor weight capacity (1.5t/m? or more)
_ _ e Ceiling height (5.0m or more)
e Highways, airports and harbors, etc. _— ,
e Pillar interval spacing (8.0m or more)
B Ease in securing workforce and . :
: : : |
convenience in commuting for Building, equipment and o_ther
employees features (car berths, etc.) in
accordance with the expected size

and type of parcels to be delivered
and shipping frequency
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Investment in High-Performance Logistics Properties (2) Appendix

I Specifications of Competitive High-performance Logistics Properties

Ceiling height o
5.0 m or more to enable Pillar interval spacing '
forklifts to handle cargo 8.0 m or more
to enhance work efficiency

Car berths
Sufficient number of car
berths to enhance
efficiency in cargo loading

Sl

Vertical carrier
machines

Sufficient number to
convey cargo efficiently

B \

I

Office space

Dock shelters

To prevent entry of outside air,
rain, wind, moisture, dust, etc.,
during cargo handling

Comfortable work
environment for
employees

Elevtors - N » 4 " Floor weight capacity

Sufficient number of i i 1.5 t/m2 or more Cafeteria
elevators to enhance on-site ) to enable the use of forklifts Hospitable work
distribution efficiency environment for

employees
(Note) Not all logistics properties in DHR'’s portfolio are equipped with all of the specifications above.
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Investment in Specialty Retail Complexes (1) Appendix

I Investment Criteria

Location Tenants

B Long-term stability through the B Competitive specialty stores

ability to attract customers

m Well-known tenants closely

® Accessibility from main highways, connected to consumers’ daily life

residential roads and urban areas

e High visibility of the building

M Long-term agreements with
“core tenants” M°©

B Characteristics suitable for the
market areas and regions

M Stable occupancy rate

e Suitable floor composition,
parking capacity, etc.

e Adequate size

(Note) “Core tenants” have a lease area of at least 2,000 square meters.
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Investment in Specialty Retail Complexes (2) Appendix

I Three Categories of Specialty Retail Complexes - Roadside, Mall and Urban Type Retail Properties as Investment Criteria

® Current portfolio consists of roadside and mall type retail properties only

Roadside Type Retail Properties Mall Type Retail Properties

(FOLEO Sendai Miyanomori)

® Single retail properties or retail complexes consisting of independent ° E|ther enclosed or open malls located along a main h|ghway or

stores located along a main highway or residential roads residential roads
Major Tenants

4 York Benimaru @ nishimatroya BF 5 0 7 |GBOR q YAOKO NITORI

MARKETPLACE
BB  maciiouse Honegs ke [[ECON swowe Cororns TR R
motherways ENAS — fign M Toys@us

(& JU e i

Righton. & x+=s

HAMAZUSHi

(Note) Not all retail properties in DHR’s portfolio are leased to all of the above tenants.
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Value Chain of Daiwa House Group

€ Planning and development of logistics and retail properties as part of the Daiwa House Group’s core businesses
€ Supporting agreements to grant preferential negotiating rights to DHR for the sale and purchase of the properties

€ Information sharing on the development of logistics and retail properties with the Asset Manager

cl;!eaelﬁ| estatet Selection o?rlld 3
. : evelopmen acquisition of lan Daiwa House Indust
O Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation £

Grant preferential

negotiating rights Property management/
for sale/purchase Operation

Selective
investments

Feedback

B DaiwaHouse. Pemine/
Group

Daiwa House
Group companies Tenant leasing Construction
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Appendix

List of Logistics Properties - BTS Type (1)

Property Name D Project Machida roject Hachioji Project Aikawa-Machi Project Shin-Misato D Project Urayasu |

e =

— L
Tenant Hitachi Capital Corporation Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd. Hitachi Capital Corporation Asahi Security Co., Ltd. Nakano Shokai Co., Ltd.
. Household goods, etc. Food, etc. Food, etc. Home appliances
Line of Products - - - L
(mail-order company) (food wholesale company) (logistics company) (logistics company)
Number of Tenants 1 2 1 1 1

Gross floor area: 13,213.43 m’ (2F) Gross floor area: 11,257.04 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 0.8 ym’ Floor weight capacity: 1.5 tm’
Ceiling height: 5.7~6.8 m (partly 2.5 t/m°)

Pillar interval: 10.0m* 11.0 m Ceiling height: 4.0~6.0 m

Gross floor area: 50,490.34 m” (5F
Floor weight capacity: 0.5~1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 3.3~7.2m

Pillar interval: 9.0 mx 11.0 m

Gross floor area: 58,678.15 m’ (4F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 ym’
Ceiling height: 6.3~7.4 m

Pillar interval: 10.0 mX10.8 m

Gross floor area: 36,515.81 m” (5F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 ym’
Ceiling height: 6.5~7.1 m

Pillar interval: 10.0 mx 10.0 m

g . Cargo EV: 6 Cargo EV: 3 (1st and 2nd floor) / 4 (3rd and Cargo EV: 2 « Pillarinterval: 10.2 mX10.0 m Cargo EV: 4
Specifications Vertical carrier machines: 1 4th floor) Vertical carrier machines: 2 - Cargo EV: 2 Vertical carrier machines: 12
Connected car berths: 2 sides « Vertical carrier machines: 3 Connected car berths: 1 side « Connected car berths: 1 side Connected car berths: 2 sides
(for 40 vehicles) « Connected car berths: 2 sides (for 23 vehicles) (for 11 vehicles) (for 48 vehicles)
(for 75 vehicles) « Dock shelters: for 20 vehicles

Property Name D Project Urayasu Il D Project Akaneh D Project Inuyal D Project G

Photo
Tenant Hitachi Capital Corporation Hitachi Capital Corporation Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd. Takihyo Co., Ltd. GOTSU Co., Ltd.
. Business equipment, etc. Vegetable, etc. Food Clothes, etc. Beverage, etc.
Line of Products ; o
(warehouse company) (food retailer) (food wholesale company) (apparel wholesale company) (logistics company)
Number of Tenants 1 1 1 1 1

Gross floor area: 42,083.63 m” (4F
Floor weight capacity: 0.5~1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 3.3~7.3 m

Pillar interval: 10.0 mx 10.0 m

Gross floor area: 72,320.01 m’ (5F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 tm’
Ceiling height: 5.4~7.1m

Pillar interval: 10.5 mx10.7 m

Gross floor area: 11,656.89 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.0 ym’
Ceiling height: 5.0~6.2m

Pillar interval: 8.4 mx10.0 m

Gross floor area: 29,190.21 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 um’
Ceiling height: 8.3~11.3 m

Pillar interval: 10.8 mx11.0 m

Gross floor area: 6,921.06 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 ym?
Ceiling height: 6.3~6.6 m

Pillar interval: 10.1 (8.1) mX 10.5 m

Specifications Cargo EV: 10 Cargo EV: 4 Cargo EV: 4 Cargo EV: 2 Cargo EV: 1
Vertical carrier machines: 8 Connected car berths: 1 side Vertical carrier machines: 6 Vertical carrier machines: 4 Vertical carrier machines: 2
Connected car berths: 3 sides (for 21 vehicles) Connected car berths: 3 sides Connected car berths: 1 side Connected car berths: 1 side
(for 99 vehicles) « Dock shelters: for 21 vehicles (for 78 vehicles) (for 55 vehicles) (for 6 vehicles)
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List of Logistics Properties - BTS Type (2)

Appendix

Property Name D Project Neyagawa D Project Sapporo Minami D Project Morioka D Project Sendai Minami

Photo

Tenant

Nippon Meat Packers, Inc.

Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.

Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.

Mitsubishi Shokuhin Co., Ltd.

YAMATO MULTI-MAINTENANCE
SOLUTIONS CO., LTD.

Line of Products Frozen food Food, etc. Food, beverage, etc. Snacks and beverage, etc. PC support and
(food maker) (food wholesale company) (food wholesale company) (food wholesale company) maintenance center
Number of Tenants 1 1 1 1 1

Specifications

Property Name

Photo

Gross floor area:11,303.11 m’ (4F)
Floor weight capacity:1.3 t/m
Ceiling height: 45~8.5m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mX12.0 m
Cargo EV: 1

Vertical carrier machines: 4
Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 25 vehicles)

« Dock shelters: for 25 vehicles

Project Goten

Gross floor area: 6,749.10 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity:1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 8.0~9.0 m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mX11.0 m
(partly 11.0 mx 9.0 m)

« Cargo EV: 1

« Vertical carrier machines: 1

« Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 17 vehicles)

D Project Nishi-Hiroshima

Gross floor area: 8,849.12 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5~2.0 tm’
Ceiling height: 8.5~9.1 m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mX 7.8 m
Cargo EV: 1

Vertical carrier machines: 2
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 19 vehicles)

Gross floor area: 11,042.27 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 9.0~12.2 m

Pillar interval: 10.5 mX11.0 m
Cargo EV: 1

Vertical carrier machines: 2
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 19 vehicles)

D Project Tosu

Gross floor area: 17,448.86 m’ (6F;
Floor weight capacity: 0.5~1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 4.8~7.0 m

Pillar interval: 9.2 mx 8.6 m

Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 1
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 17 vehicles)

D Project Kuki |

Tenant

HOKKOH Transportation, Inc.

UCC FOODS CO., LTD

Nippon Express Co., Ltd

Nippon Meat Packers, Inc.

TRANCOM Co., Ltd.

Line of Products

Materials for rubber and chemical
products (logistics company)

Food and beverage (food wholesale
company)/auto parts (logistics company)

Automobile tire (logistics company) /
household goods (logistics company)

Frozen food
(food maker)

Number of Tenants

1

2

4

1

1

Specifications

Gross floor area: 6,457.26 m’ (4F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.6~4.0 ym?
Ceiling height: 6.1~7.0 m

Pillar interval: 9.4 mx 10.0 m
Vertical carrier machines: 2

Gross floor area: 4,453.45 m’ (3F/2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.6~4.0 ym®
Ceiling height: 6.5~10.6 m

Pillar interval: 9.0 mx16.0 m/11.0 mX 8.0
m/9.5mx14.0m (16.0m)/7.5m%x9.7 m
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 8 vehicles)

« Dock shelters: for 11 vehicles

Gross floor area: 23,742.02 m” (2F 1 3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.0~2.2 vm’
Ceiling height: 6.4~10.9 m

Pillar interval: 8.1 mX8.7m /84 mx89m
Cargo EV: 4

Vertical carrier machines: 2

Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 22 vehicles)

Gross floor area: 8,504.62 m’ (2F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.3 ym®
Ceiling height: 6.7~7.4 m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mX11.0 m
Cargo EV: 1

Vertical carrier machines: 3
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 24 vehicles)

+ Dock shelters: for 24 vehicles

Gross floor area: 22,701.12 m’ (3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 um’
Ceiling height: 6.0 m

Pillar interval: 10.6 mx 10.0 m
Cargo EV: 1

Vertical carrier machines: 4
Connected car berths: 3 sides

(for 30 vehicles)

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation
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List of Logistics Properties - BTS Type (3)

Appendix

Property Name D Project Kuki Il D Project Kawagoe | D Project Kawagoe I DPL Inuyama D Project Fukuoka Hakozaki

Photo

Tenant Seven & i Holdings Co., Ltd. Daiwa Logistics Co., Ltd. Daiwa Logistics Co., Ltd. Sagawa Global Logistics Co., Ltd. Nakano Shokai Co., Ltd.

Li f Product Household goods, etc. Food, drink, etc. Food Confectionary, etc. Communication devices, building
ine ot Froducts (mail-order company) (food wholesale company) (food maker) (logistics company) materials (logistics company)

Number of Tenants 1 1 1 1 1

Gross floor area: 50,490.00 m” (3F
Floor weight capacity: 0.7~1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 3.5~6.0 m

Pillar interval: 10.0m X 9.9 m
Cargo EV: 3

Vertical carrier machines: 3
Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 59 vehicles)

« Dock shelters: for 1 vehicle

Property Name D Project Kuki Ill

Specifications

o s s o e o o

Gross floor area: 16,150.89 m’ (3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 t/m’
Ceiling height: 7.5 m

Pillar interval: 10.0 mX10.9 m
Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 3
Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 28 vehicles)

D Project Kuki IV

D Project Kuki V

+ Gross floor area: 19,872.00 m: (2F)
* Floor weight capacity: 1.5 t/m
» Ceiling height: 5.5 m
« Pillarinterval: 11.0 mX 9.6 m
« Cargo EV: 1
« Vertical carrier machines: 5
+ Connected car berths: 2 sides
(for 46 vehicles)
 Dock shelters: for 37 vehicles

Gross floor area: 20,872.50 nf (3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 6.5 m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mx11.5 m
Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 4
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 26 vehicles)

o s s e e e

D Project Kuki VI

Gross floor area: 33,332.18 nf (4F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 t/m’
Ceiling height: 6.0 m

Pillar interval: 10.6 m

Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 6
Connected car berths: 1 side

(for 16 vehicles)

D Project Yashio

Number of Tenants

Photo
Tenant S.D.Logi Co., Ltd. Chuo Bussan Corporation Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. Sagawa Global Logistics Co., Ltd. Ryutsu Service Co., Ltd.
Li f Product Pharmaceutical products Household goods, cosmetics Pharmaceutical products Household goods, etc. Food
ine ot Froducts (logistics company) (logistics company) (logistics company) (logistics company) (logistics company)
1 1 1 1 2

Gross floor area: 26,937.41 m’ (4F
Floor weight capacity: 1.5~2.2 t/m
Ceiling height: 6.7~7.6 m

Pillar interval: 12.0m x 10.0 m
Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 4
Connected car berths: 1 side

Specifications

Gross floor area: 26,460.00 m” (3F
Floor weight capacity: 1.0~1.5 t/m
Ceiling height: 4.6~7.6 m

Pillar interval: 10.5 mx 10.5 m
Cargo EV: 4

Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 42 vehicles)

Gross floor area: 47,320.89 m’ (6F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 tm®
Ceiling height: 7.2~7.6 m

Pillar interval: 11.0 mX 9.7 m
Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 10
Connected car berths: 2 sides

Gross floor area: 29,244.66 m’ (3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 um®
Ceiling height: 6.0~6.6 m

Pillar interval: 11.5 m X 10.0 m
Cargo EV: 2

Vertical carrier machines: 4
Connected car berths: 2 sides

Gross floor area: 21,965.04 m’ (3F)
Floor weight capacity: 1.5 tm’
Ceiling height: 6.8~7.2 m

Pillar interval: 10.8 mx 9.1 m
Cargo EV: 3

Vertical carrier machines: 2
Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 12 vehicles) (for 30 vehicles) (for 47 vehicles) (for 38 vehicles)
« Dock shelters: for 2 vehicles « Dock shelters: for 8 vehicles
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List of Logistics Properties - BTS Type (4)

Appendix

Property Name D Project Nishiyodogawa

D Project Matsudo

Photo

Tenant VANTEC CORPORATION Asahi Logistics Corp.
. Food, etc. Food

Line of Products (logistics company) (logistics company)

Number of Tenants 1 1

Specifications

« Gross floor area: 39,584.80 m’ (4F2
« Floor weight capacity: 1.5~2.0 t/m
« Ceiling height: 6.2~7.4 m

« Pillarinterval: 10.5 mXx10.1 m

« Cargo EV: 6

« Vertical carrier machines: 6

+ Connected car berths: 2 sides

(for 54 vehicles)

+ Dock shelters: for 38 vehicles

« Gross floor area: 26,776.67 m’ (2F)
« Floor weight capacity: 1.5 ym’
« Ceiling height: 7.2 m
« Pillarinterval: 11.0 mx11.1 m
« Cargo EV: 2
« Vertical carrier machines: 4
+ Connected car berths: 2 sides
(for 60 vehicles)
+ Dock shelters: for 54 vehicles

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation
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List of Reta

Property Name

il Properties

ACROSSMALL Shinkamagaya

Appendix

Tenant

Daiwa Information Service
Co., Ltd.

Alpen Co., Ltd.

Major Food Supermarket, etc.

P&D Consulting Co., Ltd.

Daiwa Information Service
Co., Ltd.

Number of Tenants

1

23

10

1

1

Tenant composition

Property Name

+ Tenants include Toys “R” Us-Japan
Ltd., the main tenant, and Sport Club
NAS, as well as various other retail
businesses such as restaurants and
stores specializing in casual fashion,
general merchandise, books, hobbies
and household goods

LIFE Sagamihara Wakamatsu

« Tenants include specialty stores such
as Cineplex, Sports Depo (which
includes Alpen and various other
stores), as well as stores specializing
in casual fashion, Shoe Plaza, a
bookstore, a 100-yen shop and a pet
shop, in addition to restaurants

FOLEO Sendai Miyal i

» Tenants include a major food
supermarket, major home furnishings
store, drugstore and service stores
(beauty salon, clinic, dry cleaner, etc.)

+ With the supermarket Yaoko as the
core tenant, the property also has
Sugi Pharmacy, SHOO-LA-RUE,
Honeys, ABC Mart and Daiso and
other daily life service providers

» With the supermarket Yaoko as the
core tenant, the property also has
Kojima, The Daiso, TSUTAYA, Sugi
Pharmacy and other daily life service
providers

CROSSPLAZA Inazawa (land)

Photo
Tenant LIFE CORPORATION Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. Daiwa '“f(‘:’;m?_tt'gn Service
Number of Tenants 1 1 1

Tenant composition

« A major food supermarket chain,
LIFE CORPORATION, rents the
entire property, which gives LIFE
CORPORATION an advantageous
scale in the neighboring commercial
area

* The second floor, where the parking
lot is located, is subleased to
restaurants

» Tenants are leading companies of
various business categories, such as
York Benimaru, a supermarket, and
prominent tenants include specialized
stores such as CAWACHI (drugstore),
K’s Denki (home appliances store),
TSUTAYA (books and rental store),
Shoe Plaza and Nishimatsuya Chain,
as well as restaurants such as
Hamazushi and MOS BURGER

* The shopping center is comprised of
competitive tenants, with the
supermarket Aoki Super and Keiyo
D2 as the core tenants and also
features Shimamura, ZiP DRUG as
well as restaurants and such

o Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation
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. R _
Unitholders ppendix

I Number of Unitholders and Units Held by Unitholder Type I Top 10 Unitholders

13" Period (ended Aug 2014) 14'™ Period (ended Feb 2015)

Number of unitholders Number of unitholders Number of units

14" Period (ended Feb 2015)

: Number of | Ownership

Individuals and others 5,675 92.96% 25,054  8.54% 5,035| 91.85% 21,450 7.31% Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. 80.476 27 42%
(Trust Account) ’ ’
Financial institutions 105 1.72% 192,561 | 65.61% 107 1.95% 193,730, 66.01%
Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. 37,600 12.81%
Banks / trust banks 47 0.77% 172,341 | 58.72% 49 0.89% 173,701 59.19%
The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd.
City banks 0/ 0.00% 0/ 0.00% 0| 0.00% 0| 0.00% (Trust Account) P 23,813 8.11%
Regional banks 37 0.61% 30,500 10.39% 39 0.71% 31,876, 10.86% Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd. 19 883 6.77%
(Securities Investment Trust Account) ’ ’
Trust banks 10 0.16% 141,841 | 48.33% 10 0.18% 141,825| 48.33% :
- The Nomura Trust and Banking Co., 11.222 3.820
Ic_gﬁ']l;as#lreasnce 7 0.11% 7,465 2. 54% 7 0.13% 7,082 2.41% Ltd. (anestment Trust ACCOUnt) !
life i The Fuji Fi Marine |
Non-life insurance 1| 0.02% 5594  1.91% 1| 0.02% 5594  1.91% e Fuji Fire and Marine Insurance 5,594 1.91%
companies Co., Ltd.
Other financial o o o o
institutions 50 0.82% 7,161 2.44% 50 0.91% 7,353 2.51% géastzezitreet Bank and Trust Company 3,526 1.20%
Shinkin banks 31 0.51% 4,324 1.47% 32 0.58% 4,443 1.51%
Trust & Custody Services Bank, Ltd. 3267 111%
Others 19|  0.31% 2,837 0.97% 18| 0.33% 2,910 0.99% (Money Trust Tax Account) ' '
S;:‘:grgzgnn?t'c 190 3.11% 46,596 | 15.88% 174, 3.17% 45,855 | 15.62% The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd. 2,999 1.02%
m‘;s:gz;‘s”po’a"o”s and 17| 1.92% 26,307| 8.96% 143  2.61% 27,851 9.49% State Street Bank - West Pension i
Fund Clients - Exempt 505233 2,608 0.89%
Securities firms 18 0.29% 2,962 1.01% 23 0.42% 4,594 1.57%
0,
Total 6,105 100.00% 293,480  100.00% 5482 100.00%| 293,480 100.00% VG e G
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Asset Manager and REIT Organization

I Overview of the Asset Manager

Corporate Name Daiwa House REIT Management Co., Ltd.

Paid-in Capital 200 million yen (as of the date of this document)
Shareholder Daiwa House Industry Co., Ltd. (100%)

Representative Director,

President and CEO Hirotaka Najima

® License for real estate transaction business: (2) No.

86218 granted by Tokyo Prefectural Government

® Handling discretionary accounts: No. 54 granted by
the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and
Tourism

® Registration of financial instruments business
(Investment Management): No. 354 with Kanto
Finance Bureau (kinsho)

License/Registration

I Organization of the Asset Manager

‘/ Shareholders ‘

I Structure and Formation of Related Parties

S Meeting
‘ Corporate ‘
Auditor N
) . ‘ Board of Directors ‘ ) .
‘ Investment | ~— | Compliance
Committee | S | Committee
‘ President & CEO ‘
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Compliance Officer ‘
e R R p—
ompliance Office
Department Department Department L P )
/ V[ Asset ‘
| Imesment  vanagement
P Group

Investment Corporation

(O Daiwa House REIT Investment Corporation Parent Company of Asset Manager

Custodian, , N

General Administrator, B )
Unitholders’ Meeting

Transfer Agent and @ DaiwaH nd o Lt
Accounting Administrator FAREN aiwa House Industry Co., Ltd.

Pipeline Supporting Company

Board of Directors

; g @
Supieng Mlt.sw Ry Executive Director: Masazumi Kakei
Limited

Supervisory Director: Shuichi Sasaki
Supervisory Director: Satoshi Kikuchi

Pipeline Supporting Companies

Administrator for Daiwa Lease Co., Ltd.

Investment Corporation Bonds (3) Accounting Auditor P N Daiwa Odakyu
L <7  Construction Co, Ltd.
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, KPMG AZSA LLC Daiwa Logistics Co., Ltd.
Ltd. Daiwa Information Service Co., Ltd.
$ (1 Daiwa Royal Co., Ltd.
Asset Manager &
Daiwa House REIT K—

pamarer.  ManagementCo., Ltd.

(1) Asset management agreement

(2) Asset custody agreement / General administration agreement / Transfer agency agreement /
Accounting administration agreement

(3) Fiscal agent agreement

(4) Pipeline supporting agreements
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Disclaimer

 This material may contain information such as data on future
performances, plans, management targets and strategies. Such
descriptions with regard to the future are based on current hypotheses
and assumptions about future events and trends of the business
environment, but these hypotheses and assumptions are not
necessarily correct. Actual results may significantly vary due to various
factors.

» This material is to be used for the explanation of Daiwa House REIT
Investment Corporation and not prepared for the purpose of soliciting
the acquisition of its investment securities or the signing of a financial
instruments contract.

« No assurance or warranty is given with respect to the accuracy,
certainty and sufficiency of this material.

» This material may be revised, amended or modified without notice.
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